
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1185 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.12.2021 

 
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT SKILL COUNCIL 

 
†1185. SHRI GOPAL CHINNAYA SHETTY: 

  
Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

be pleased to state: 

 
a) whether the Government has received applications for setting up training 

partner centres of Media and Entertainment Skill Council (MESC) centers in various 
states especially in the North Mumbai Parliamentary constituency of Maharashtra 
State during last three years;  

 

b) the dates on which the applications were received for setting up the said 
centres especially in North Mumbai Parliamentary constituency during the above 
period till date;   

 

c) the details of the number of applications approved and lying pending out of 
the applications received as on date especially of North Mumbai parliamentary 
constituency; and 

 

d) if so, the details thereof along with the time by which these applications are 
likely to be approved? 

 
 

ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
(SHRI  RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 

 
(a)  Yes, Sir.  To set-up the training partners centers, the process is driven 
through centralised portal that is “Skill India Portal (SIP)” managed by National Skill 
Development Corporation (NSDC).  As per the application details for Media and 
Entertainment Sector as available in the SIP, there are 825 such applications out of 
which 133 are from Maharashtra during last three years.   

 

(b) During the period, in North Mumbai Parliamentary constituency 10 
applications have been received on 28/Sep/2019, 22/Oct/2019, 10/Feb/2020, 
19/Feb/2020, 23/Mar/2021, 8/Apr/2021, 22/Jun/2021, 28/Jun/2021, 13/Jul/2021 and 
12/Oct/2021. 

 
(c) The status of applications received for Maharashtra (Mumbai and Mumbai 
Suburban) from 2019 to 2021 is given below: 

 



Training Partner Name District Application 
Submission 
Date 

Application 
Status 

BRSP Rojgaraghadi 
Foundation Mumbai 12/Oct/2021 

Payment 
awaiting 

Truly Yours Welfare Society 
Mumbai 
Suburban 28/Jun/2021 

Approved 

Truly Yours Welfare Society 
Mumbai 
Suburban 22/Jun/2021 

Conditionally 
accredited 

Institute for Design of 
Electrical Measuring 
Instruments 

Mumbai 
Suburban 

8/Apr/2021 

Rejected 

Beautiful Tomorrow 
Foundation 

Mumbai 
13/Jul/2021 

Approved 

Tapasya School of Classical 
Dance & Music 

Mumbai 
Suburban 10/Feb/2020 

Rejected 

TSM Education Private 
Limited 

Mumbai 
19/Feb/2020 

Conditionally 
accredited 

Greycells Education Limited 
Mumbai 
Suburban 22/Oct/2019 

Conditionally 
accredited 

E Plus Technologies (India) 
Pvt Ltd. 

Mumbai 
Suburban 28/Sep/2019 

Blocked 

Yuva Vikas Society 
Mumbai 

23/Mar/2021 
Conditionally 
accredited 

 

(d)   Approval / conditional accreditation is an ongoing process subject to fulfilment 

of all relevant conditions.   

***** 


